
• 

23-01172 
1011 MURPHY ST, GAINESVILLE, TX 76240 

Property: 

Security Instrument: 

Sale Information: 

Terms of Sale: 

Obligation Secured: 

Substitute Trustee: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE AND 
APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 

The Property to be sold is described as follows: 

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 13 OF BELMONT ADDITION, AS SHOWN ON THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME l, PAGE 19, NOW HELD IN 
CABINET B, SLIDE 20 & 21 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF COOKE 
COUNTY, TEXAS 

Deed of Trust dated December 27, 2021 and recorded on December 30, 2021 at Book 
2477 and Page 1 Instrument Number 2021-11630 in the real property records of COOKE 
County, Texas, which contains a power of sale. 

June 6 2023, a I :00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the east steps of the 
historic Cooke County Courthouse located at 101 South Dixon Street, Gainesville, Texas, 
or as designated by the County Commissioners Court. 

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code 
section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied 
warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its 
own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee 
reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will 
announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the 
substitute trustee. 

The Deed of Trust executed by ROQUE ZAMORA-ORTIZ AND ADRIANA ZAPATA 
DE ZAMORA secures the repayment of a Note dated December 27, 2021 in the amount 
of $288,562.00. PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC, whose address is c/o Planet Home 
Lending, 321 Research Parkway Suite 303, Meriden, CT 06450-8301 , is the current 
mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Planet Home Lending is the current 
mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas 
Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to 
administer the foreclosure on its behalf. 

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument 
referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute 
trustees listed below. 

TIDS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE 
THE PERSON SIGNING TIDS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE 
MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED 
STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING " . -~-.z-

ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL 
GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF ... Ml\tilW. 
FoRcEs oF THE UNITED sTATEs, PLEASE sEND WRITTEN NoncE oF THE Acftw-'no-1¥' RECOiff.9 
MIL IT ARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 23 APR 27 PM I: 37 

PAM tlAAAlSON 

::~~ COOKE Cl, 

...._ £PUT'I· I IHlll lllll /1111 f 1111 IIIY 111111111 H 11111 
4781991 



• 

De Cubas, Lewis & Schwartz, P.C. 
Kirk Schwartz , Attorney at Law 
I 999 N University Drive, Suite 204 
Coral Springs, FL 33071 

Substitute Trustee(s): o Cuevas, Aurora 
Campos, Jonathan H · so , Shawn Schiller, Patrick 
Zwiers, Darla Boettc r, I ene Lindsay, Dana Kamin, 
Lisa Bruno, Angie Uselton, Jami Hutton, Tonya 
Washington, Monica Henderson, Conrad Wallace, 
Terry Waters, Logan Thomas, 1 Olsen, Misty 
McMillan, Tiffiney Bruton helley Ortol ·, ary 
Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, 1c e e re a, Carol 
Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity 
Lewallen, Tionna Hadnot, Chasity Lewallen, Payton 
Hreha and Auction.com employees included but not 
limited to those listed herein. 

c/o De Cubas, Lewis & Schwartz, P.C. 
I 999 N University Drive, Suite 204 
Coral Springs, FL 33071 

Certificate of Posting 

I, _______________ , declare under penalty of perjury that on the ____ day of 
---------~ 20_, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the 
requirements of COOKE County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(l) and 51.002(bX2). 


